

No. 18-8561

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFFERY LEE WOOD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

ADRIENNE McFARLAND  
Deputy Attorney General  
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL  
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

MATTHEW OTTOWAY  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711  
(512) 936-1400  
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

---

---

*Counsel for Respondent*

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I. Facts Concerning Wood’s Guilt of Capital Murder and the Trial on the Merits .....	1
II. Facts Relevant to Punishment and the Sentencing Phase of Trial.....	3
III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	7
I. The Court Below Dismissed Wood’s Claims on an Adequate and Independent State Law Ground Depriving the Court of Jurisdiction.....	8
II. Wood Provides No Compelling Reason for Further Review and His Claims Lack Merit in Any Event .....	19
A. Wood’s insufficient-culpability claim lacks merit .....	22
B. Wood’s Eighth Amendment claim has no merit.....	26
C. Wood’s due process claim is without merit.....	30
1. Nonretroactivity principles bar relief.....	31
2. Setting aside retroactivity, the claim is meritless .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	13, 14
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983) .....	35
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , 558 U.S. 53 (2009) .....	9
<i>Busby v. Davis</i> , No. 15-70008, 2019 WL 2169678 (5th Cir. May 20, 2019) .....	14
<i>Butler v. McKeller</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	31
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) .....	9, 10, 15
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016) .....	28, 29
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	21
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	18
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	36
<i>Ex parte Blue</i> , 230 S.W.3d 151 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007).....	12, 14
<i>Ex parte Campbell</i> , 226 S.W.3d 418 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007) .....	10
<i>Ex parte Franklin</i> , 72 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Kerr</i> , 64 S.W.3d 414 (Tex. Crim. App. 2002).....	10
<i>Ex parte Pondexter</i> , No. WR-39,706-03, 2009 WL 10688459 (Tex. Crim. App. Mar. 2, 2009) .....	38
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , 271 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	13
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	9
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	29
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989).....	9
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	36, 37
<i>Hughes v. Quarterman</i> , 530 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	13
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) .....	9

<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976).....	34, 35
<i>Kunkle v. Texas</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2898 (2004).....	19
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997).....	32
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	9
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002) .....	16
<i>O’Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	32, 34
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) .....	37
<i>Rivera v. Quarterman</i> , 505 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Rocha v. Thaler</i> , 626 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	33
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992) .....	12
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	11
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	33, 34
<i>Stewart v. Smith</i> , 536 U.S. 856 (2002).....	9
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925) .....	21
<i>United States v. MacCollom</i> , 426 U.S. 317 (1976).....	36
<i>Whorton v. Bockting</i> , 549 U.S. 406 (2007) .....	34

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 2244(b).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2).....	35
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5 .....	<i>passim</i>
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a).....	10, 12, 17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(1).....	10
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(2).....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(a)(3).....	12, 16

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(d) .....	11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071 § 5(e) .....	11

**Other Authorities**

Joseph Trigilio & Tracy Casadio, <i>Executing Those Who Do Not Kill: A Categorical Approach to Proportional Sentencing</i> , 48 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1371 (2011) .....	29, 30
--	--------

**Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33 .....	36
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a) .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) .....	19
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	20
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(h) .....	19
